Guided Retainers
S U P E R I O R  G U I D A N C E  &  R E T E N T I O N
• One-piece compact design
• Bronze graphite-plugged bushing
• Easily replaces lower quality retainers
• Better handling of side load
2
Lamina Guided Retainers are

3
LGA__100 — Guided Retainer with 1.0 Inch Dia. Pin
How to Order
	Optionally choose a spacer plate (S).
	Choose a metric (M) or English (E) mount bushing plate.
	Choose a pin length from 3.50 to 16.00 in 1/8 inch increments.
	Use the table below to choose the snap ring slot number.
	Choose a short (S) or long (L) bushing.
	Two load plates are included with each assembly.
	Socket Head Cap Screws not included.
B Dim. Snap Ring Slot
.50 1
.75 2
1.00 3
1.25 4
1.50 5
2.00 6
Example Part Callout
Product
Code
Spacer
(optional)
Bushing
Plate Style
Pin Dia. Pin Length Snap Ring
Slot
Bushing
Style
LGASE100–575–3–S
Snap Ring
Z
Z
Notch
for Metric
METRIC MOUNT
BUSHING PLATE
ENGLISH MOUNT
BUSHING PLATE
SECTION Z–Z
1.45″
[36.8]
0.290″
0
0.290″
Ø0.400″
025.22 25.22
Bumper
00.969″ 0.969″
8.25
0
8.25
Ø10.67
0.812″
[20.62]
Ø0.405″  [10.29]
Load Plate
• Qty=2, if used for stripper
• Qty=1, if used for lifter
Pin Length
B
Bushing
S = 2.000″
 [50.80]
L = 3.000″
 [76.20]
1.45″ [36.8]

4
LGA__150 — Guided Retainer with 1.5 Inch Dia. Pin
How to Order
	Optionally choose a spacer plate (S).
	Choose a metric (M) or English (E) mount bushing plate.
	Choose a pin length from 3.75 to 16.00 in 1/8 inch increments.
	Use the table below to choose the snap ring slot number.
	Choose a short (S) or long (L) bushing.
	Two load plates are included with each assembly.
	Socket Head Cap Screws not included.
B Dim. Snap Ring Slot
.50 1
.75 2
1.00 3
1.25 4
1.50 5
2.00 6
Example Part Callout
Product
Code
Spacer
(optional)
Bushing
Plate Style
Pin Dia. Pin Length Snap Ring
Slot
Bushing
Style
LGASM150–575–5–L
Pin Length
Snap Ring
Z
Z
B
10.00
0
10.00
Notch
for Metric
METRIC MOUNT
BUSHING PLATE
Ø12.70
34.00 34.00
0
Ø0.405″
[10.29]
0.930″
[23.62]
(2.200″)
[55.88]
(2.678″)
[68.02]
0.680″
[17.27]
0
ENGLISH MOUNT
BUSHING PLATE
0.400″
0
0.400″
Ø0.525″
01.357″ 1.357″
Bumper
Load
Plate
SECTION Z–Z
0
0.250″
[6.35]
Bushing
S = 2.375″
 [60.33]
L = 3.375″

0.125″
[3.18]
How to Order
	Optionally choose a spacer plate (S).
	Choose a metric (M) or English (E) mount bushing plate.
	Choose a pin length from 5.00 to 16.00 in 1/8 inch increments.
	Use the table below to choose the snap ring slot number.
	Choose a short (S) or long (L) bushing.
	Two load plates are included with each assembly.
	Socket Head Cap Screws not included.
Example Part Callout
Product
Code
Spacer
(optional)
Bushing
Plate Style
Pin Dia. Pin Length Snap Ring
Slot
Bushing
Style
LGASE200–875–5–S
B Dim. Snap Ring Slot
.50 1
.75 2
1.00 3
1.25 4
1.50 5
2.00 6
Replacement Parts
Part # Description
LGS-200 Spacer Plate
LGSR-200 Snap Ring
LGR-200 Load Plate
LGD-200 Bumper Washer
LGBPE-200 Bushing Plate, English Mount
LGBPM-200 Bushing Plate, Metric Mount
LGB200-S Bushing, 2.375” Length
LGB200-L Bushing, 3.375” Length
LGP-200-xxx-x* Pin
Pin Length Snap Ring Slot
LGP–200–875–5
*Example Pin
Replacement Callout
6
Design Considerations
Application Recommendations
The tables below can help you determine the number of Lamina Guided Retainers necessary to offset the forces
generated in the pad or lifter rails in your die. A minimum of 3 guided retainers is recommended.
These tables have a range of 3 to 10 units based on a standard crank press with stroke length of approximately 18 inches.
If another type of press is used or the stroke length is greater, you should increase the number of guided retainers.
If there is excessive side load on the pad, heel blocks may be used.
Disclaimer
The true number of guided retainers necessary for your application may depend on many other design factors. These
tables are only a guide.
In no event will Dayton Lamina be liable to you or any other person for damages, including any lost profits, lost savings, or
incidental or consequential damages arising out of the use or inability to use this data. Specifications are subject to change
without notice.
1–250 lbs Pad Weight
Minimum
Recommended
Bushing Length
Pad Stroke
(in)
Strokes per Minute
20 30 40 50 60 70
2.00”
0.50 3 3 3 3 3 3
1.00 3 3 3 3 3 3
1.50 3 3 3 3 3 4
2.00 3 3 3 3 3 5
2.50 3 3 3 3 4 5
3.00 3 3 3 3 5 6